25 November 2011 and instructed her solicitor to deduct the firm’s fee from that sum.   

[9] The wording of the settlement agreement in respect of the payment of a 

contribution to Ms Rapson’s legal costs states as follows: 

The respondent will pay legal costs in the amount of $2,800 (two 
thousand eight hundred dollars) plus GST, upon receipt of an invoice. 

[10] The term of the agreement therefore stipulates that payment should have been 

made as soon as the invoice was received. 

[11] Various email exchanges between Mr Guest, counsel for Ms Rapson, and